

ANDERSON & KARRENBERG  
HEATHER M. SNEDDON  
JARED SCOTT  
50 West Broadway, Suite 700  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
Telephone: 801/534-1700  
801/364-7697 (fax)

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
DAVID W. MITCHELL  
BRIAN O. O'MARA  
STEVEN M. JODLOWSKI  
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: 619/231-1058  
619/231-7423 (fax)

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
SCOTT E. GANT  
MELISSA F. ZAPPALA  
1401 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: 202/237-2727  
202/237-6131 (fax)  
and  
CARL GOLDFARB  
401 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1200  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
Telephone: 954/356-0011  
954/356-0022 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

J THOMPSON, et al., Individually and on  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

1-800 CONTACTS, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

) No. 2:16-cv-01183

) CLASS ACTION

) Honorable Judge Tena Campbell

) Honorable Magistrate Judge Dustin B. Pead

) PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
) SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH  
) DEFENDANTS VISION DIRECT, INC.,  
) WALGREENS BOOTS ALLIANCE, INC.,  
) AND WALGREEN CO.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
RELIEF REQUESTED AND GROUNDS FOR RELIEF .....	1
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATUS OF THE ACTION .....	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Settlement Meets the Standard for Preliminary Approval.....	4
B. The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Certified.....	7
1. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied.....	7
a. Numerosity.....	7
b. Commonality.....	7
c. Typicality .....	8
d. Adequacy .....	8
2. The Requirements of Rule 23(b) Are Satisfied.....	9
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aks v. Southgate Trust Co.</i> , No. 92-2193, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20442 (D. Kan. Dec. 24, 1992).....	6
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Ashley v. Regional Transp. Dist. and Amalgamated Transit Union Div.</i> , No. 05-CV-01567, 2008 WL 384579 (D. Colo. Feb. 11, 2008).....	6
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad and Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Geiger v. Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 14-2378, 2015 WL 4523806 (D. Kan. July 27, 2015).....	4, 5
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	8
<i>Horn v. Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 270 (10th Cir. 1977) .....	7
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-CV-02351, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122593 (D. Colo. Aug. 28, 2013) .....	10
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	6
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-MDL-2262, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180481 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2016) .....	6
<i>In re Mid-Atlantic Toyota Antitrust Litig.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Md. 1983).....	6
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 07-MD-1840, 2011 WL 4431090 (D. Kan. Sept. 22, 2011) .....	4, 7

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Colo. 2009).....	6
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 440 (D. Kan. 2006).....	7, 8, 10
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	8, 10
<i>Ogden v. Figgins</i> , 315 F.R.D. 670 (D. Kan. 2016).....	9
<i>Rhodes v. Olson Assocs., P.C.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 664 (D. Colo. 2015) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Rutter &amp; Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	7

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23 .....	1
Rule 23(a).....	7, 8, 9
Rule 23(a)(4).....	8, 9
Rule 23(b) .....	7, 9
Rule 23(b)(3).....	9
Rule 23(e).....	2, 4
